
 
 
 

 
Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 

Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 
Interim Chief Executive: Colin Carmichael 

 
Date: 21 November 2023 
Our Ref: Governance & Audit Committee/Agenda 
Ask For: Steve Matthews 
Direct Dial: (01843) 577207 
Email: steven.matthews@thanet.gov.uk 
 
 
 

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

29 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
A meeting of the Governance & Audit Committee will be held at 7.00 pm on Wednesday, 29 
November 2023 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillor W Scobie (Chair); Councillors: Bright (Vice-Chair), Barlow, Braidwood, d'Abbro, 
Donaldson, Farooki, Garner, Manners, Munns, Nichols, Packman, Pope and Towning 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
Item 
No 

           Subject 

  
  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 To receive any declarations of interest.  Members are advised to consider the advice 

contained within the Declaration of Interest advice attached to this Agenda.  If a Member 
declares an interest, they should complete the Declaration of Interest Form. 
  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 To approve the Minutes of the Governance and Audit Committee meeting held on 27 

September 2023, copy attached. 
  

4. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT, MINIMUM REVENUE 
PROVISION POLICY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY FOR 
2024/25   

 Report to follow. 
  

5. MID YEAR REVIEW 2023/24: TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND ANNUAL 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY (Pages 11 - 32) 

 
6. CONTRACT STANDING ORDER WAIVERS (Pages 33 - 60) 
 
7. AUDITOR'S ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 61 - 124) 
 
8. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021/22 (Pages 125 - 148) 
 
9. QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT (Pages 149 - 168) 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSdYy7shF1kh6tvdSh3acxVRm70cKPLFkRBFNyVx2TgejRcm4w/viewform?usp=sf_link


Item 
No 

Subject 

 

10
[...]
or vote (unless the public have speaking rights, or you are present to make 
representations, answer questions or to give evidence relating to the business being discussed in 
which case you can speak only) 

2. Withdraw from the meeting during consideration of the matter or immediately after speaking. 
3. Not seek to improperly influence the decision.  
 
 
Gifts, Benefits and Hospitality 
 
Councillors must declare at meetings any gift, benefit or hospitality with an estimated value (or 
cumulative value if a series of gifts etc.) of £25 or more. You must, at the commencement of the 
meeting or when the interest becomes apparent, disclose the existence and nature of the gift, benefit or 
hospitality, the identity of the donor and how the business under consideration relates to that person or 
body. However you can stay in the meeting unless it constitutes a significant interest, in which case it 
should be declared as outlined above.  
 
 
What if I am unsure? 
 
If you are in any doubt, Members are strongly advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or 
the Committee Services Manager well in advance of the meeting. 
 
If you need to declare an interest then please complete the declaration of interest form. 
 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSdYy7shF1kh6tvdSh3acxVRm70cKPLFkRBFNyVx2TgejRcm4w/viewform?usp=sf_link


GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2023 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor William Scobie (Chair); Councillors Bright, Barlow, 
d'Abbro, Donaldson, Farooki, Garner, Munns, Nichols, Packman, 
Pope and Towning 
 

In Attendance:   
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Braidwood and Davis.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Chair gave several updates on the previous minutes. Councillor Britcher proposed, 
Councillor Donaldson seconded and members agreed.  
 

4. QUARTER 1 REVIEW 2023/24: TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND ANNUAL 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY  
 
Chris Blundell introduced the report making the following key points:   
   

         It was a requirement that the treasury management activity was reported on a  
quarterly basis; 

         Key items within the activity included the gross debt position at £20M, and the  
underlying need to borrow finance the capital programme was estimated for be  
£60M by the end of the financial year.   

   
Members commented and asked the following questions:   
   

         There was an underspend of £33.5M in the general fund and £4.1M in the  
housing revenue account, could more detail be provided regarding this?   

   
Chris Blundell responded with the following points:   
   

         The detail was set out and explained for within the budget monitoring report. 
The  underspend was due to incorrect profiling; 

         Initially there wasn’t enough detailed information when setting the budget for the  
schemes.   

   
Councillor Donaldson proposed, Councillor Davis seconded and members AGREED that: 
  
The Governance & Audit Committee notes, and makes comments on as  appropriate, 
this report. 
 

5. RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
Matt Sanham introduced the report making the following key points:   
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

         The council monitored and manages the corporate risks through the corporate  
risk register; 

         Contents of the report highlighted the high priority corporate risks, and the  
arrangements in place to ensure these risks were monitored and managed  
appropriately; 

         The council had a proactive methodology on risk management and an  
interdepartmental cooperation on risk strategy; 

         Risks had been assessed with a combination of the likelihood of something  
happening and the impact which arises if it does happened;  

         Risk was co
[...]
f treasury management policy and activities. This report is, therefore,
important in that respect, as it provides details of the 2023/24 mid-year position for
treasury activities.

Key reporting items to consider include:

● 2023/24 mid-year capital expenditure on long term assets was £5.9m
(2022/23 mid-year: £6.3m), against a full-year budget of £60.7m.

● The Council’s gross debt, also called the borrowing position, at 30 September
2023 was £19.7m (30 September 2022: £20.0m).

● The Council’s underlying need to borrow to finance its capital expenditure,
also called the Capital Financing Requirement (CFR), is estimated to be
£78.3m at 31 March 2024 (31 March 2023: £52.2m).

● The Council has held less gross debt than its CFR and accordingly has
complied with the requirement not to exceed its authorised borrowing limit of
£81m.

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



● As at 30 September 2023 the Council’s investment balance was £55.4m (30
September 2022: £56.8m).

● It is proposed that the 2023/24 Treasury Management Strategy Statement be
amended as described in section 3 of this report.

Recommendation(s):

That the Governance & Audit Committee:

1. Notes, and makes comments on as appropriate, this report and annexes;
2. Recommends this report and annexes (including the prudential and treasury

indicators that are shown and the proposed changes to the 2023/24 Treasury
Management Strategy Statement) to Council for approval.

Corporate Implications

Financial and Value for Money

The financial implications are highlighted in this report.

Legal

Section 151 of the 1972 Local Government Act requires a suitably qualified named
officer to keep control of the Council’s finances. For this Council, this is the Director
of Corporate Services and Section 151 Officer, and this report is helping to carry out
that function.

Risk Management

Risk management is as per the provisions of the annual Treasury Management
Strategy Statement, Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement and Annual
I
[...]
PFA’s Code of
Practice on Treasury Management, and covers the following:

● An economic update for the first half of the 2023/24 financial year;
● A review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual

Investment Strategy;
● The Council’s capital expenditure (see also the Capital Strategy) and

prudential indicators;
● A review of the Council’s investment portfolio for 2023/24;
● A review of the Council’s borrowing strategy for 2023/24;
● A review of any debt rescheduling undertaken during 2023/24;
● A review of compliance with Treasury and Prudential Limits for

2023/24.

3 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment
Strategy Update

3.1 The Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 2023/24, which
includes the Annual Investment Strategy, Capital Strategy and Non-Treasury
Investment Report, was approved by the Council on 9 February 2023.

3.2 It is proposed that both the Operational Boundary and Authorised Limit for
borrowing in the 2023/24 TMSS (referred to in section 3.1 above) be
increased by £20m to reflect the increase in the 2023/24 HRA capital
programme for the acquisition and development of new affordable housing
units (as referred to in section 4.2 below).

Page 14

Agenda Item 5



3.3 During the half year ended 30 September 2023 the Council operated within
the treasury and prudential indicators set out in the 2023/24 TMSS.

4 The Council’s Capital Position (Prudential Indicators)

4.1 This part of the report is structured to update:
● The Council’s capital expenditure plans;
● How these plans are being financed;
● The impact of the changes in the capital expenditure plans on the

prudential indicators and the underlying need to borrow; and
● Compliance with the limits in place for borrowing activity.

4.2 Prudential Indicator for Capital Expenditure

This table shows the revised budgets for capital expenditure and the changes
since the capital programme was agreed at the Budget.

The revised GF budget includes net repr
[...]
ars to under 30 years 50% 9.7% 50%
30 years to under 40 years 50% 0.0% 50%
40 years to under 50 years 50% 5.1% 50%
50 years and above 50% 0.0% 50%

The current position shows the actual percentage of fixed rate debt the
authority has within each maturity span. None of the upper limits have been
breached.

8 Options

8.1 The recommended option (to ensure regulatory compliance as set out in
section 1 of this report) is that the Governance & Audit Committee:

● Notes, and makes comments on as appropriate, this report and
annexes.

● Recommends this report and annexes (including the prudential and
treasury indicators that are shown and the proposed changes to the
2023/24 Treasury Management Strategy Statement) to Council for
approval.

8.2 Alternatively, the Governance & Audit Committee may decide not to do this
and advise the reason(s) why.

9 Next Steps

9.1 This report is to go to the 7 December 2023 Council meeting for approval.

10 Disclaimer

10.1 This report (including annexes) is a technical document focussing on public
sector investments and borrowings and, as such, readers should not use the
information contained within the report to inform personal investment or
borrowing decisions. Neither Thanet District Council nor any of its officers or
employees makes any representation or warranty, express or implied, as to
the accuracy or completeness of the information contained herein (such
information being subject to change without notice) and shall not be in any
way responsible or liable for the contents hereof and no reliance should be
placed on the accuracy, fairness or completeness of the information
contained in this document. Any opinions, forecasts or estimates herein
constitute a judgement and there can be no assurance that they will be
consistent with future results or events. No person accepts any liability

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from any use of this document or
its contents or otherwise in connection therewit
[...]
ve management and oversight of 

requests and responsibilities

Data analytics Enhanced assurance from access to 

complete data populations

P
age 144

A
genda Item

 8
A

nnex 1



Commercial in confidence

19

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 145

A
genda Item

 8
A

nnex 1



Commercial in confidence

Manual Adjustments to the Statement of Accounts

We will review the 

manual adjustments 

posted to assess if 

they lead to material 

misstatement.

Valuation Approach of Investment Properties 

We will review the 

level of asset not 

revalued in year and 

assess Council’s 

assessment

P
age 146

A
genda Item

 8
A

nnex 1



P
age 147

A
genda Item

 8
A

nnex 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Quarterly Internal Audit Update Report

Governance & Audit Committee 29th November 2023

Report Author Head of Internal Audit

Portfolio Holder Cllr Rob Yates, Cabinet Member Corporate Services.

Status For Decision

Classification: Unrestricted

Key Decision No

Executive Summary:

This report provides Members with a summary of the internal audit work completed by the
East Kent Audit Partnership since the last Governance and Audit Committee meeting,
together with details of the performance of the EKAP to the 30th September 2023.

Recommendation(s):

1. That the report be received by Members.

2. That any changes to the agreed 2023-24 internal audit plan, resulting from changes in
perceived risk, detailed at point 5.0 of Annex 1 of the attached report be approved.

Corporate Implications

Financial and Value for Money

There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. The costs of the audit work
are being met from the Financial Services 2023-24 budgets.

Legal

The Council is required by statute (under the Accounts and Audit Regulations and section 151 of
the Local Government Act 1972) to have an adequate and effective internal audit function.

Risk Management

A summary of the perceived risks follows:
Perceived risk Seriousness Likeliho
[...]
th auditing standards, the external auditor needs to establish an
understanding of the management processes in place at the council. The Committee is
asked to approve the content of the draft responses to the auditor.

Recommendation(s):

1. That the Committee notes and approves the responses to the letter from Grant
Thornton as set out in Annex 1 and 2 of this report.

2. That this Committee, delegates future sign off these responses to the Chair of
this Group in consultation with the S151 Officer.

Corporate Implications

Financial and Value for Money

There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.

Legal

This is a statutory requirement.

Risk Management

Risk management is as per the provisions of this annual Treasury Management Strategy
Statement, Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy.

Corporate

Page 169

Agenda Item 10



2

Failure to undertake this process will impact on the council’s compliance with the Auditing
standards.

Equalities Act 2010 & Public Sector Equality Duty

There are no equity and equalities implications arising directly from this report, but the
council needs to retain a strong focus and understanding on issues of diversity amongst the
local community and ensure service delivery matches these.

It is important to be aware of the council’s responsibility under the Public Sector Equality
Duty (PSED) and show evidence that due consideration had been given to the equalities
impact that may be brought upon communities by the decisions made by council.

CORPORATE PRIORITIES

This report relates to the following corporate priorities: -
● Growth
● Environment
● Communities.

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 To comply with international auditing standards our external auditor, Grant
Thornton, need to establish an understanding of the management processes in
place to detect fraud and to ensure compliance with law and regulation. The
external auditor is also required to make enquiries of management as to

Minutes of the meeting


GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2023 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor William Scobie (Chair); Councillors Bright, d'Abbro, 
Donaldson, Farooki, Garner, Manners, Munns, Packman, Pope and 
Towning 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Braidwood, Nichols and Barlow (who was 
substituted by Councillor Davis). 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
At the Governance and Audit Committee meeting 27 September 2023, the Chair 
highlighted amendments to the minutes of the Committee meeting on 26 July 2023 which 
were as follows: 
  

• Item 8: Annual Governance Statement 2022/23, it was stated that of the 27 
complaints received by the Ombudsman, 1 of the complaints was upheld. The 
correct number of upheld complaints was 12 as detailed in the report for that 
meeting; 

• Item 6: Corporate Risk Management - Quarterly Update; it was stated that 
“Members requested the Head of Property to attend a future Governance and 
Audit Committee to discuss the process of generating income with the Council’s 
leasehold housing stock”. However, this was supposed to read “Members 
requested the Head of Property to attend a future Governance and Audit 
Committee to discuss the process of generating income with the Council’s 
portfolio of properties”. 

  
Subject to the above amendments, the Chair proposed, Councillor Packman seconded 
and Members agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2023 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

4. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT, MINIMUM REVENUE 
PROVISION POLICY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY FOR 
2024/25  
 
Matt Sanham, Head of Finance and Procurement introduced the report and made the 
following points: 
  

• The report and annexes contained the proposed Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement, Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement, Annual Investment 
Strategy, Capital Strategy and Non-Treasury Investments Report for 2024-25; 

• Capital expenditure was at £134 million forecast over three years, over the period 
of 2024-25 to 2026-27 which would require borrowing of £34.5 million; 

• The Minimum Revenue Provision Policy remained unchanged. 
  



2 
 

Councillor Donaldson proposed, Councillor Britcher seconded and Members AGREED 
to: 
  

1. Note the report and annexes, including each of the key elements listed below: 
  

• The Capital Plans, Prudential Indicators and Limits for 2024/25 to 2026/27, 
including the Authorised Limit Prudential Indicator; 

• The Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy; 
• The Treasury Management Strategy for 2024/25 to 2026/27 and the Treasury 

Indicators; 
• The Investment Strategy for 2024/25 contained in the Treasury Management 

Strategy, including the detailed criteria; 
• The Capital Strategy for 2024/25; 
• The Non-Treasury Investments Report for 2024/25. 

  
2. Recommend the report and annexes, including each of the key elements listed 

above, to council for approval. 
 

5. MID YEAR REVIEW 2023/24: TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND ANNUAL 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY  
 
Matt Sanham, introduced the report and made the following points: 
  

• This report summarised the treasury management activity and potential treasury 
indicators for the first half of 2023-24; 

• Capital expenditure on long term assets was £5.9 million, compared to the mid-
year review of 2022-23 where expenditure was £6.3 million against a full budget 
of £60 million. This underspend was due to general funds projects, such as the 
Housing Assistance Policy, office accommodation and Broadstairs flood 
protection as well as additional allocation for HRA schemes involving acquisitions 
and new build programs; 

• The Council’s borrowing position was at £19.7 million as of 30 September 2023, 
compared to £20 million as of 30 September 2022; 

• The Council’s need to borrow in order to finance capital expenditure was 
estimated to be £78.3 million as of 31 March 2024, compared to the £52.2 million 
from 31 March 2023, which was due to the HRA; 

• Thanet District Council had complied with the requirement to not exceed its 
authorised borrowing limit of £81 million; 

• As of 30 September 2023, the Council’s investments balances were £55.4 million; 
• It was being requested that the operational boundary and authorised limit for 

borrowing in 2023-24 be increased by £20 million to reflect the increase in the 
2022-24 HRA capital programme. 

  
Members asked what rates the Council were currently paying, regarding the borrowing of 
funds. Officers replied by saying that it depended on factors such as the length of the 
borrowing, however the Council got preferential rates through the Public Works Loan 
Board, which meant it was slightly lower than normal market rates. 
  
Councillor Packman proposed, Councillor Donaldson seconded and Members AGREED 
to: 
  

1. Note the report and annexes; 
2. Recommend the report and annexes (including the prudential and treasury 

indicators that are shown and the proposed changes to the 2023/24 Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement) to Council for approval. 

 
6. CONTRACT STANDING ORDER WAIVERS  



3 
 

 
Chris Blundell, Director of Corporate Services and Section 151 Officer, introduced the 
report and made the following points: 
  

• Members were informed that for any requests above £178,000, the Council would 
have to follow normal procurement rules as laid out by legislation; 

• There were 12 instances in between July and 9 November 2023 where usual 
procurement rules were not followed, however 11 of those instances were 
relatively low value contracts below the £100,00 threshold; 

• During that same period, there were 7 waivers proposed by officers, but the 
requests were rejected. These included instances of seeking consultants 
regarding structural jobs to the Council’s properties, but they were turned down 
as it was decided the bidding could continue on the market; 

• Another rejected waiver highlighted was one regarding the Marine Toilet Pod, 
which was presented with an urgency to fore-go the usual market engagement. It 
was rejected as it was not deemed worth the risk to the Council’s reputation. 

  
Committee discussion raised the following points: 
  

• They were concerned with regards to the Levelling Up funded projects at 
Ramsgate Harbour as an additional payment of £15,000 was made to architects 
as well as delays to Berth 4 and 5 in getting an environmental impact 
assessment, costing the Council more money. Officers assured Members that 
they work towards transparency to all Members as by highlighting the rejected 
waivers that come to officers as well as the other information provided in the 
report and annexes; 

• Members were also concerned over the notion of officers taking a large contract 
and breaking it down into smaller instances in order to bypass the Members 
decision making by going below the key decision threshold. Officers said that 
they would not allow that to happen as contracts were looked at as a single 
project and these contracts were progressed through several Council 
departments, including Procurement and Legal Services for review and 
authorisation. 

  
Councillor Britcher proposed, Councillor Bright seconded and Members AGREED to note 
the report. 
 

7. AUDITOR'S ANNUAL REPORT  
 
Sarah Ironmonger  of Grant Thornton introduced the report with the following points: 
  

• The report was being presented as an interim report, because of some risks 
identified in 2020-21 as well as some objections to the accounts; 

• She explained to Members that Grant Thornton reported against three criteria: 
Governance, Improving Economy, Efficiency and Effectiveness; and Financial 
Sustainability. Members were asked to note how the Council implemented the 
improvements needed to make progress that could be shown in 2023-24; 

• Weaknesses were noted regarding Governance in the previous three years for 
the Council, however she also noted that the Council had made an action plan 
moving forward to address these issues. Moving forward, Grant Thornton would 
like to see these improvements being embedded before they lifted the alert 
regarding that area of governance; 

• In the area of Improving Economy, Efficiency and Effectiveness; Grant Thornton 
noted that Cabinet did not receive any reports in relation to non-financial 
performances of the Council in 2021, however improvements had been made in 
2022-23; 



4 
 

• For Financial Sustainability, Grant Thornton noted some issues in 2021-22 and 
2022-23, as there were no out-turn reports coming to Members and accounts 
were delayed, however it was noted that since this report was written, the 2021-
22 accounts were published with a time table planned for the publication of the 
2022-23 accounts; 

• Grant Thornton also noted the improvements regarding budget setting. 
  
Committee discussion raised the following points: 
  

• Members raised concerns of the red alerts on the report itself and expressed that 
in the next year, they would like to see evidence of improvements to change 
those alerts; especially in the areas of project management, highlighting the 
overspending of Berths 4 and 5. Officers from Grant Thornton showed optimism 
for the future of the Council with the Council now in a position of having a full 
Corporate Management Team; 

• Members also raised concerns about not receiving reports regarding projects 
managed by the Council, through a variety of reasons such as officers not having 
the time to provide them. Officers from Grant Thornton said that there could be a 
number of reasons why a project can steer away from the set course, but the 
main focus should be reporting these issues early so that Members have the 
opportunity to understand the situation and ask the right questions when they 
would be presented with the opportunity to do so. Members went on to say that 
with clear transparency, they would be able to answer questions from their 
constituents with more information when it came to issues such as delays on 
certain projects; 

• Members went further into accounts for project management and wanted to know 
how much was paid for said projects. Officers assured Members that when the 
accounts were published, then they would be able to see the amounts, for the 
2021-22 completed accounts and the 2022-23 accounts soon to be completed. 
Officers also reminded Members that in the area of exit packages, any amounts 
above £100,000 would need approval from Members first, which also provided 
transparency. 

  
Councillor Towning proposed, Councillor Davis seconded and Members AGREED that 
the External Auditor’s Annual Report covering Value for Money for the years 2020/21 
through to 2022/23 be approved as set out in Annex 1. 
 

8. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021/22  
 
Matt Dean, of Grant Thornton introduced the report and explained that this report was the 
final audit plan for 2021-22, a draft of which was presented to Members at a previous 
meeting with a few minor changes. 
  
Members noted the report. 
 

9. QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  
 
Christine Parker, Head of Internal Audit introduced the report with the following points: 
  

• The report summarised the completed and finalised work with management for 
the last quarter, including three topics: EKS – Housing Benefit Admin & 
Assessment; EKS – Housing Benefit Testing 2022-23 and Planning Applications, 
Income and Section 106; 

• The assurances for Planning Applications, Income and Section 106 were split 
between substantial and limited. Management agreed an action plan with 
progress being made in those areas as of the time of the meeting; 



5 
 

• Internal Audit noted the progress being made in the area of contract management 
for planned maintenance, with no outstanding recommendations and reasonable 
assurance awarded; 

• Work had been completed on other progress reports, but due to some 
management delays, they were unable to be included in the agenda and would 
be considered at the next Governance and Audit Committee meeting; 

• The Berth 4 and 5 follow up review was due to be presented to Members in 
December, however timing the follow up review is important, as there would not 
be enough evidence to support progress in the follow up as of yet and most likely 
would not be for the March 2024 meeting either. Members were reminded that in 
the meantime, they will be tolerating the risk of the actions not being completed. 

  
Members asked about the part of the report regarding Section 106 agreements, 
accessing those details and determining where funds were going. They said that they 
looked forward to future reports that contained an audit trail of where the funds were 
going in greater detail. Officers responded that there was now a new post in place for an 
officer to manage Section 106 agreements directly. 
  
Councillor Davis proposed, Councillor Garner seconded and Members AGREED that: 
  

1. That the report be received by Members; 
2. That any changes to the agreed 2023-24 internal audit plan, resulting from 

changes in perceived risk, detailed at point 5.0 of Annex 1 of the attached report 
be approved. 

 
10. AUDIT COMMITTEE ASSURANCE STATEMENT  

 
Chris Blundell introduced the report and made the following points: 
  

• The purpose of this report was to demonstrate effective communication between 
the Governance and Audit Committee and external auditors, detailing the areas 
of general inquiries of management, fraud, laws and regulations; related parties, 
going concerns and accounting estimates; 

• He highlighted a section regarding areas of suspected fraud in Annex 2 relating to 
2022-23, where allegations of whistleblowing activity were identified and reported 
to internal audit in their investigation on Planned Maintenance. This related to 
external decorations and rendering on properties that did not have render. Money 
was recovered and the reporting was made to the police where they determined 
to not take any further action on the matter. 

  
Councillor Packman proposed, Councillor Britcher seconded and Members AGREED 
that: 
  

1. That the Committee notes and approves the responses to the letter from Grant 
Thornton as set out in Annex 1 and 2 of this report; 

2. That this Committee, delegates future sign off these responses to the Chair of 
this Group in consultation with the Section 151 Officer. 

 
11. RISK MANAGEMENT  

 
The Chair requested Members to note a change to the report before any discussion of 
the item. The Chair said that at previous meetings, Members had key risks noted on the 
report, supported by supplementary documents showing emerging risks. The Chair 
further said that whilst this information would be brought to the Committee at future 
meetings, it was important to not lose sight of other risks, such as Cyber Security and the 
Economic Environment. In the future, the main risk register would be added to the 
committee agenda. However, the item on future risks will be reported in the Risk 
Management report twice a year. 



6 
 

  
Aimee Jackson, Insurance Officer introduced the report and made the following points: 
  

• This report covered a quarterly review of corporate risks that affected the Council 
as a whole; 

• The previous risk policy was in place from 2019, it ran the risk of becoming a “tick 
box exercise”, contributing little value. Changes were made with the notion of 
officers and Members becoming more proactive in dealing with these risks before 
they emerged. This new policy was approved in July 2022; 

• The response rate for risk registers went from approximately 10%, to 90-95%, if 
not 100% showing an improvement in the level of engagement by Members. 

  
Committee discussion raised the following points: 
  

• Members expressed interest in arranging further training around risk 
management, before the next scheduled meeting in March 2024. Officers were 
happy to look into providing further training to help improve engagement with 
Members; 

• Members asked about seeing more detail around some of the highlighted risks in 
the report as concerns were made that the risk of Cyber Attack was not being 
considered on the same level as other risks and the mitigations regarding it. 
Officers were happy to take these recommendations into consideration; 

• Members pointed out that the risk regarding Governance and Decision Making 
was not included in the list of key risks in this report and were concerned that the 
risk was downgraded too quickly. Officers replied that the topic of Governance 
would have been included in the annex for this report, but as the annex was 
removed to streamline this item on the agenda. 

  
Members noted the report. 
 

12. THANET LOTTERY UPDATE  
 
Chris Blundell introduced the report and made the following points: 
  

• The Thanet Lottery was audited in 2022 with a no assurance opinion given and 
14 recommendations were made. A follow up made in February 2023 showed 4 
of those recommendations implemented, with 8 still outstanding; 

• A new policy manager was hired by the Council who will be allocated the 
remaining 4 outstanding recommendations of the Thanet Lottery put forward by 
audit; 

• The process for bidding for the funds would be amalgamated with the Shared 
Prosperity Fund bidding process, with some further steps needed to be taken; 

• A scoring criteria was being proposed in order to eliminate any form of 
subjectivity to the recommendations being proposed by Members, with full 
transparency to Members being prioritised; 

• Of the 8 outstanding recommendations highlighted in February 2023, the Council 
has dealt with 4 of them with progress being made on the remaining 4. 

  
Committee discussion raised the following points: 
  

• Members were happy to see an update on this topic and the recommendations 
that have been implemented which show progress. A concern was made 
regarding the implementation of a framework which sought to eliminate 
subjectivity having the side effect of taking full control away from the Members 
themselves. It was further mentioned that going in this direction ran the risk of 
low-level organisations being shunned in favour of organisations who can employ 
bid writers; 



7 
 

• Members also discussed the concerns of greater Member involvement in the 
allocation of lottery funds to specific organisations, running the risk of being 
viewed as a process led by Members’ opinions rather than the lottery being 
operated in a more objective way as highlighted by officers and the scoring 
system being proposed; 

• Members went on to show interest in accessibility for organisations in particular 
for smaller grants to show that they get the same level of support as some bigger 
organisations. Officers assured Members that when it came to organisations 
registering their interest in the Thanet Lotto, that there were some basic criteria 
they needed to meet in order to be considered. 

  
Members noted the report. 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
This item  was not considered as it related to item 14 that was deferred to an 
extraordinary meeting to be arranged for January 2024. 
 

14. ICT SECURITY UPDATE  
 
This item was deferred to an extraordinary meeting to be arranged for January 2024. 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 9:36 pm 
 
 


